UNOFFICIAL COPY

L

Doc#: 1

o= 15191390
FASP Feego.00 noc? | Fee: $52.00
Karen A.Yarb,-oug:‘qPRF Fee: $1.00
“ok County Reaaq
e 0771012015 4 T (;frvrn)c;e; ]
of g4
Fecod £ Kedivn o -
Zehttier & Knapp, LLP
1417 Dwest Home Road
Sudie 12
Amaersh NY 14228
Prepared by p
-Gabriel Foster P 2 —
Asset Manager <~ /\—»
M&T BANK
475 Crosspoint Pkwy Getzville, NY 14068
—— [Space Above This Line For Recording Data)
TAX 1D 28182090040000
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Providing for Fix.d Interest Rate)
This Loan Modification Agreement (‘Agreement’), made'this 74, wly ) \ 2014

between MARK J. SPICE AND GAIL SPICE (‘Borrowet(5)’) and M&T BANK ('Lender'), with

an address of 475 Crosspoint Pkwy Getzville,. NY 14068, amends and supplements (1) the
Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), and Timely Payment
Rewards Rider, if any, dated January 24, 2007 and recorded in Pock N\A at Page N\A in
Instrument Number 0703246064 at County of COOK State of ILLNOIS and (2) the Note
bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and
personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined thereir as the ‘Property’, \
located at 15213 OAK RD QAK FOREST IL 60452, and more particularly described as follows:

-All that tract or parcel of land as shown on Schedule A which is annexed hereto/and P -\é@&
incorporated herein as Exhibit A- ‘ ———

S
. it
ASSIGNOR: Buank of America, NA, ASSIGNEE: M&T B;mkM ‘7"14--
. . (= Ve /
BOOKNOL: DATED: U206 7017 #

RECORDED: (2727 'Bf}qm# i J
INSTRUMENTH: 120581 3002

MARK | SPICE: M¢ / % Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 06/06 (rev. 014%)



UNOFFICIAL COPY

With the original principal balance of U S, $217,600.00, with pre-modification principal of U.S.
$215.364.66, and with capitalized amount of U S. $29.962.62.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as
follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument);

1. As of first day of July, 2014 the amount payable under the Note and the Security
Instrument (the ‘Unpaid Principal Balance’) is U.S, $245,327.28 consisting of the unpaid
amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of
Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance and continuing
therearter until the Maturity Date (as hereinafter defined), on the first day of June, 2054,
at the yeerly rate of 4.625% from first day of June, 2014. Borrower promises to pay
monthly jiavments of principal and interest in the amount of U.S §1,122.69 beginning on
the first day of-July, 2014 and shall continue the monthly payments thereafter on the
same day of eacn ‘succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The
new Maturity Daic will be June 01, 2054.

Borrower’s payment sc’iedule for the modified Loan is as follows for the term of 40 years:

Interest | Interest Interest Rate Chang: Dete Monthly Principal Payment Begins On Number of

Rate Rate and Interest Monthly

Change Payment Amount Payments
L1 4625% | first day of June, 2014 L §1,122.69 first day of July. 2014 480

If on June 01, 2054 (the ‘Maturity Date’), Botrower still owes amounts under the Note
and Security Instrument, as amended by thisAareement, Borrower will pay these
amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. Ifall or any part of the Property or any interest in the Pro petty is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest i Borrower is sold or
transferred) without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require immediate
payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of adeéleration. The
notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the noticé is delivered
or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security tnstrument.
If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may
invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or
demand on Borrower.

4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements
to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items,
impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security
Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

MARK J SPICE, M!z ' / 1: Initials
06

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannic Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 106 (rev. 01/09)



1519138071 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest
payable under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards
rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards
Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By
executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate
reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider or Timely Payment Rewards
Rider, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly
or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that
contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

5. Borrowe: uuderstands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security
Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security
Instrument shail”ziso apply to default in the making of the modified payments
hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security
Instrument shall be and remawn in full force and effect, except as herein modified,
and none of the Borrower’s obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security
Instrument shall be diminished or felzrsed by any provisions hereof, nor shall this
Agreement in any way impair, diminiali er affect any of Lender’s rights under or
remedies on the Note and Security Instroznent, whether such rights or remedies
arise thereunder or by operation of law. Alse; all ri chts of recourse to which Lender
is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated
for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument 41 expressly reserved by Lender.

{¢) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed o be a satisfaction or
release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with iz Agreement,
including recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall e raid by the
Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless -stipulated
otherwise by Lender.

(¢) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement
which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs,
executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

6. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby

MARK J SPICF; I ’{74 ! §!:) Initials
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179  06/05 (rev. 01/09)



UNOEFICIAL COPY

revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow
Items.

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the ‘Funds’) to provide
for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can
attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold
payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if
any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance
premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association
dues; fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called
‘Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be
paid urde: this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless
Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items.
Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
Items at any tim=./ Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver,
Borrower shall pay dizectly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow
ltems for which paynieric of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires,
shall furnish to Lender riceipts evidencing such payment within such time period as
Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide
receipts shall for all purposes be dzeined to be a covenant and agreement contained in the
Loan Documents, as the phrase ‘covenant and agreement’ is used in the Loan
Documents. If Borrower is obligated (o pay Fscrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver,
and Borrower fails to pay the amount die ior an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its
rights under the Loan Documents and this Agiesment and pay such amount and Borrower
shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the
waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time 5y anetice given in accordance with the
Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrovser shall pay to Lender all Funds,
and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph,

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insuréd by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institutiop whose deposits are
so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply thefunds to pay the
Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender sihsil not charge
Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow sccount, or
verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in
writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower
can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall
provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by
RESPALIf there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall account to Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a
shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower
as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make
up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If

MARK | SPICE: _ﬂ&l %2 Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform nstrument Form 3179 06/06 (rev. 01/09)



UNOEFICIAL COPY

there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly payments. Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents,
Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

MARK J SPICE. M&f g? Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT~—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179  06/06 (rev, 01/409)



1519130071 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COP
[\’1&.}1 L] - QJ'\ (Seal)

MARK J. SPICE !

State of e ‘
County of CeC &

On the _U_ day of k\u_ [ of in the year o { before me, the undersigned, personally
appeared MARK J. SPICE per%onally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence tobe the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged-to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the
instrument, the individual, or person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the

instrument /

Notary Public (
14y Commission expires: ] [S0 (Y

&&D 519( /Q,Q, (Seal)

GAIL SPICF

g “OFFICIAL SEAL"

{ Jovan Malvin

«~atary Public, State of lilinols
Cook County
My Commission Expires Sept. 30, 2014

State of N3
County of (oc £
On the _[{ day of Ju [ in the year Mbefore me, the undeisigned, personally

appeared GAIL SPICE persc'mally known to me or proved to me on the Lasisof satisfactory
evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within® ihsirument and
acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her capacity, and that by her signature on the
instrument, the individual, or person upon behalf of which the individual acted, exccuted the

instrument /

“OFFICIAL SEAL" Notary Public S
Nota F;Icg;an glafvin &
Y Public, Sta inoi - . :
Cook Cowt‘etyof Winois My Commission expires: / / 24 / 201Y

7 My Commission Expires Sept, 30, 2014

MARK J SPICE; M&‘_ / %k Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Eniform Instrument Form 3179 06/06 (rev. 01/09)



1519130071 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LENDER

M&T Bank LENDER

By: %W/ é/y////

M&T Bank Adam Wilkowski

Assistant Vice Prasident
’2/;&//7
7 I

Date of Lender’s Signature

Witness 2 Kevin Muti

--------------------------------- [Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]

State of New York

County of Erie

Y o
o day Of_J( L j\q Wa in the year _:} G [(f before
me, the undersigned, personally appeared € gﬂd AT N y l ’(G ad zk personally

known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactary evidence to be the individual(s) whose

name(s) is(are)subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by-his/her/their signature(s)on the
instrument, the individual(s),or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted,

executed the instrument,

NotaryPublic 1\ \J %

\\ \\\
KAROLYN J. WIMBLEYX
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW YORK
NO. 01WMB05234
QUALIFIED INERE COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APR. 30, 20L&

/
P
,//
7 -,

ANV u(
(G

—

!
!
!
!
!

MARK J SPICE:

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 U6/06 (rev. U1/0Y)



1519130071 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LY |'

EYHiBirA

Legal Descriptioo< 1.OT 4 IN BLOCK 14 IN BRUNO JONIKAS, FOREST VIEW HILLS
UNIT NO.4, A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 18,

TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINQTS.

*



